

No. 15-367

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEAR VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
SALLY JEWELL, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

WILLIAM J. SNAPE, III
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY
1411 K Street NW,
Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20005-3412
(202) 536-9351
bsnape@
biologicaldiversity.org

JOHN BUSE
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY
1212 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 844-7125
jbuse@biologicaldiversity.org

*Counsel for Respondent-Intervenors California Trout, Inc.,
Center for Biological Diversity, San Bernardino
Audubon Society, and Sierra Club*

November 24, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 4

 I. THE WRIT SHOULD BE DENIED AS TO
 PETITIONERS’ NEPA QUESTION 4

 A. The Lack of NEPA Documentation for
 Critical Habitat Designations Outside
 the Tenth Circuit is Inconsequential..... 4

 B. Addressing Petitioners’ Question Will
 Not Alter the Ninth Circuit’s Bear
 Valley Decision 9

 C. Petitioners Present a Factual Question
 as to the Environmental Effects of the
 Santa Ana Sucker Critical Habitat
 Designation..... 11

 II. THE WRIT SHOULD BE DENIED
 BECAUSE SECTION 2(c)(2) OF THE ESA
 EXPRESSES NO MANDATORY DUTY
 AND ESTABLISHES NO
 ENFORCEABLE RIGHTS 13

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bear Valley Mutual Water Co. v. Jewell</i> 790F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catron County Board of Commissioners v.</i> <i>U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1977)	13, 14
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Administrator,</i> <i>Environmental Protection Agency</i> 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1989)	15, 16
<i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.,</i> 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	14, 15
<i>South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v.</i> <i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	15
<i>Test v. United States</i> 420 U.S. 28 (1975)	14, 15
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553	6
16 U.S.C. § 1531(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)	1, 10
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)	1
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(4)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(8)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. 1536(a)(2)	1, 10
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	10
23 U.S.C. § 138.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1861.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1863.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1867(f)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)	15
49 U.S.C. § 1653(f)	14
 REGULATIONS	
62 Fed. Reg. 2,375 (Jan. 16, 1997)	4, 9
65 Fed. Reg. 19,686 (Apr. 12, 2000)	2
74 Fed. Reg. 65,056 (Dec. 9, 2009)	2
75 Fed. Reg. 38,441 (Jul. 2, 2010)	2, 3, 7
75 Fed. Reg. 77,962 (Dec. 14, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
76 Fed. Reg. 64,996 (Oct. 19, 2011)	5
77 Fed. Reg. 10,810 (Feb. 23, 2012)	7, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Rep. 97-418 (May 26, 1982)	16
